## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4443950

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NORDEA DANMARK, FILIAL AF NORDEA BANK AB (PUBL), SVERIGE, NORDEA BANK DANMARK A/S), AS SECURITY AGENT	(F/K/A 05/17/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WHEELABRATOR GROUP, INC.	
Street Address:	350 INDIANA STREET	
Internal Address:	SUITE 610	
City:	GOLDEN	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80401	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5759091
Patent Number:	5476412
Patent Number:	4908998
Patent Number:	5423715
Patent Number:	6764390
Patent Number:	6949014
Application Number:	60643342
Application Number:	11331428
Patent Number:	5590467
Patent Number:	6062956
Patent Number:	5839945
Patent Number:	8620033
Patent Number:	8561786
Patent Number:	8403128
Patent Number:	5782676
Patent Number:	5417608
Patent Number:	5360486
Patent Number:	4571894
Application Number:	13754273

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 042594 FRAME: 0325

504397253

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	5863240	
Application Number:	13229686	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)408-3141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-408-3121 X62348

**Email:** jean.paterson@cscglobal.com

Correspondent Name: CSC

Address Line 1: 1090 VERMONT AVENUE NW, SUITE 430

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	669846-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEAN PATERSON
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page1.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page2.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page3.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page4.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page5.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page6.tif

source=6-5-17 Nordea Danmark 1-PT#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

May 17, 2017

WHEREAS, Wheelabrator Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (herein referred to as the "Grantor") has, in connection with that certain Senior Facilities Agreement, dated as of February 24, 2015 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Senior Facilities Agreement"), among Grantor, the other parties thereto and Nordea Danmark, Filial af Nordea Bank AB (publ), Sverige (formerly Nordea Bank Danmark A/S), as agent, entered into (i) a Security Agreement, dated as of September 28, 2015 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "Security Agreement") by the Grantor and the other parties thereto in favor of Nordea Danmark, Filial af Nordea Bank AB (publ), Sverige (formerly Nordea Bank Danmark A/S), as Security Agent (in such capacity, the "Security Agent") and (ii) an Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of September 28, 2015 (as from time to time amended, modified or supplemented, the "IP Supplement" and, together with the Security Agreement, the "Agreements") by the Grantor in favor of the Security Agent, pursuant to which Agreements the Grantor granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the IP Supplement), including without limitation the copyrights/trademarks/patents set forth on the attached Schedule I (the "Scheduled IP"), all to the extent set forth in the Agreements;

WHEREAS, the IP Supplement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 29, 2015 at Reel 036709 and 5632, Frame 0672 and 0278; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires to transfer the Scheduled IP and such transfer is permitted under the terms of Senior Facilities Agreement and the Agreements, and the Security Agent, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties (as defined in the Senior Facilities Agreement) desires to release the Security Interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Security Agent hereby, on behalf of itself and the other Secured Parties, releases the Intellectual Property Collateral in the Scheduled IP, and hereby, (i) waives and relinquishes all its rights, powers, privileges and remedies under the Agreements with respect to the Scheduled IP, (ii) assigns, conveys, transfers and sets over to the Grantor any right, title or interest that the Security Agent may have acquired and re-vests in the Grantor the full unencumbered title to the Scheduled IP and the goodwill associated therewith, and (iii) releases the Grantor from all covenants, obligations, liabilities and warranties under the Agreements related to the Scheduled IP.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

NORDEA DANMARK, FILIAL AF NORDEA BANK AB (PUBL), SVERIGE.
as Security Agent

Name: Olaf Ziegler Title: Sonicy/Legal Courses

Michael Hornnes

#### SCHEDULE 1

## [REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS]

Copyright	Registration Date	Registration No.
N/A		
	[COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS]	
Copyright	Filing Date	Application No.
N/A		

## [REGISTERED PATENTS AND DESIGN PATENTS]

PATENT	NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Abrasive Throwing Wheel Assemblies	5759091	06/02/1998
Blade and Wheel Plate for Blast Cleaning Wheel and Method of Connecting a Blade to the Wheel Plate	5476412	12/19/1995
Blast Chamber	4908998	03/20/1990
Bolt-together Blast Wheel	5423715	06/13/1995
Centrifugal Throwing Vane (Centrifugal Wheel Convex Flared Vane)	6764390	07/20/2004
Control Cage for Abrasive Blast Wheel	6949014	09/27/2005
Link & Flight Assembly for Abrasive Blast Wheel	Prov. 60/643,342 Non Prov. 11/331428 20060157325 Publication No.	
Method of Making a Blast Wheel	5590467 Cont. 5423715	01/07/1997
Resilient Lifter for Wire Coil Blast Cleaning Apparatus	5863240	01/26/1999

PATENT	NUMBER	ISSUE DATE
Rotatable Blast Cleaning Conveying Surface and Apparatus	6062956	05/16/2000
Rotatable Blast Cleaning Conveying Surface and Apparatus	5839945	11/24/1998
Surface Measurement System and Method	8620033	12/31/2013
Conveyor System Support Hanger Assembly	8561786	10/22/2013
Conveyor System Support Hanger Assembly	8403128	3/26/2013
Resilient Lifter For Wire Coil Blast Cleaning Apparatus	5782676	7/21/1998
Blast Cleaning Apparatus and Method with Laterally Moving Conveyor	5417608	5/23/1995
Blast Cleaning Apparatus and Method with Laterally Moving Conveyor	5360486	11/1/1994
Mechanism for Indexing Work Seal Plates	4571894	2/25/1986
Magnetic Separator With Dynamic Baffle System	13754273 20140209516 (publication no.)	1/30/2013
Purnace Furniture	13229686	9/10/2011

## [PATENT AND DESIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS]

Title	Date Filed	Application No.
N/A		

## TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION. DATE
AUTOBLAST	2270164	08/17/1999
ВСР	2083304	07/29/1997
CASTALLOY	3556038	1/6/2009

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION. DATE
CASTALLOY	2726419	06/17/2003
COILBLAST	2382060	09/05/2000
EZEFIT	3228386	04/10/2007
FLEXBELT	2653113	11/26/2002
long-lyff	0657738	01/28/1958
MESHBLAST	2411644	12/12/2000
SUPER III TUMBLAST	2782172	11/11/2003
SUPER V TUMBLAST	2571907	05/21/2002
TARGETLOK	2769383	09/30/2003
TARGET-TRAK	3220369	03/20/2007
THE MOLDER	1273327	04/10/1984
TRUBLAST	2270165	08/17/1999
TUMBLAST	2579410	06/11/2002
VACU-Blast	1380127	1/28/1986

MARK	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION. DATE
WHEELAPEEN	0410216	1 !/14/1944

# [TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS]

MARK	SERIAL NUMBER	FILING DATE
CASTALLOY	77-299,374	10/09/2007
EZELINK	77-427,394	03/20/2008

## DOMAIN NAMES

Domain Name	Owner
schlick.pl	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
wheelabrator.com.ru	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.es	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.pl	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.ro	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.es	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.fr	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.pl	Wheelabrator Group Inc.
schlick.de	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabrator-berger.de	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.cn	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.de	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
Wheelabratorvibro.ru	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
aqueouscleaning.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
best-of-both.net	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
degreasingequipment.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
disagroup.ch	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
disagroup.cz	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
disagroup.in	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
noricangroup.ch	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
noricangroup.co.in	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
noricangroup.in	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
partswashing.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
shapingindustry.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
smfgs.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
spray-wash.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.

Domain Name	Owner
super-finishing.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
superfinishing.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
superpolishing.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
tunnelwash.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
ultrasonic-equipment.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wg-technology.net	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wgtechnology.net	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabrator.cl	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabrator.com.pe	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.ch	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.cl	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.com.pe	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.in	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorgroup.info	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorimpact.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorparts.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorplus.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorvibro.co.uk	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorvibro.com	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.
wheelabratorvibro.ru	Wheelabrator Group, Inc.

**RECORDED: 06/05/2017**